- 1 HB598
- 2 164925-1
- 3 By Representatives McCutcheon, Daniels, Sanderford, Patterson,
- 4 Ball, Williams (P) and Hall (N & P)
- 5 RFD: Madison County Legislation
- 6 First Read: 05-MAY-15

164925-1:n:03/03/2014:KBH/mfc LRS2015-743 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 A BILL 10 TO BE ENTITLED 11 AN ACT 12 13 Relating to Madison County; to provide that the 14 Sheriff of Madison County, at his or her discretion, may under 15 certain conditions provide a retiring detention officer with a commemorative badge or a commemorative badge and a firearm. 16 17 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA: Section 1. Any individual employed by the Office of 18 the Sheriff of Madison County as a detention officer who has 19 served as a Madison County detention officer for a minimum of 20 21 10 years, who retires under the Retirement Systems of Alabama 22 in good standing, and who is at least 62 years of age may 23 receive from the sheriff, without cost, a commemorative badge 24 designed by the office of the sheriff to be paid from the 25 discretionary fund of the sheriff. Section 2. Any individual employed by the Office of 26 the Sheriff of Madison County as a detention officer who has

Page 1

27

served as a Madison County detention officer for 25
consecutive years or more and who retires from the office in
good standing may receive from the sheriff, without cost, a
commemorative badge designed by the office of the sheriff and
a commemorative firearm to be designated by the sheriff,
costing not more than six hundred dollars (\$600), to be paid
from the discretionary fund of the sheriff.

8 Section 3. This act shall become effective
9 immediately following its passage and approval by the
10 Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.